with CR 4030181005 dated 11/07/1429 AH, corresponding to 14/7/2008 AD.

HH the Minister of Commerce Decision No. 171 /L dated 7/7/1435 AH (corresponding to 5.6.2014 AD), was 

issued to adopt the conversion of the Company (“SGS”) from a limited liability company to a closed joint 

stock company with a capital of one billion eight hundred and eighty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 1,880,000,000), 

divided into one hundred and eighty-eight million (188,000,000) common shares par value of SAR 10 per 

share (“Shares”).

Fifty-six million four hundred thousand (SAR 56,400,000) common shares, representing thirty percent (30%) 

of the SGS’s capital, were offered for public subscription during the period 3/6/2015 to 9/6/2015). SGS was 

listed in the Saudi Stock Exchange (Tadawul) and trading of its shares began on 24.6.2015 AD.

[...]

A Board member receives a lump sum amount as a remuneration by SAR 300,000 (only three hundred 

thousand Saudi riyals) on an annual basis, it is also for their participation in the Company’s business. While 

the Chairman of the Board receives a lump sum amount as a remuneration of SAR 380,000 (only three 

hundred and eighty thousand Saudi Riyals) on an annual basis. The annual remuneration and compensation 

paid to the Chairman and Board Member shall not exceed the amount of SAR 500,000 (only five hundred 

thousand Saudi Riyals) on an annual basis.

2. The Chairman and Board member receives an amount of SAR 3,000 (only three thousand Saudi Riyals)

[...]

Remuneration for Committee membership of non-executive and independent Board Members: 

Up to SAR 80,000 (only eighty thousand Saudi Riyals) annually.

2. Remuneration for Committee membership for non-Board members: a lump sum amount as 

compensation and compensation their participation in Committee work; i.e. SAR 150,000 (only 

one hundred and fifty thousand Saudi Riyals) annually.

3. The chairman and member of committee (whether a Board member or a non-Board member) 

receives an amount of SAR 3000 (only three thousand Saudi Riyals) for attending each meeting 

of the Board, whether in physical attendance or through any of remote communication means.

[...]

The following conditions shall 

govern the compensations paid to such non-Board members:

1. A non-Board member of the committee of the Board shall receive a lump sum amount as compensation 

and compensation their participation in Committee work; i.e. SAR 150,000 (only one hundred and fifty 

thousand Saudi Riyals) annually. 

2. A non-Board member shall receive an amount of SAR 3,000 (only three thousand Saudi Riyals) for attending 

each meeting of the Board, whether in physical attendance or through any of remote communication 

means.

3. The Company pays all actual expenses incurred by a non-Board member of Board for attending the